

The background features a blurred image of a person lying in a hospital bed, overlaid with a green geometric pattern of lines and shapes. Various medical icons are scattered throughout, including a syringe, a pill, a stethoscope, a microscope, a group of people, and a virus. A large white cross is centered over the person's chest.

**ANTHEM HEALTHKEEPERS INC.**  
**Commonwealth Coordinated  
Care Plus  
Medicaid Managed Care Programs**

**Report on Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and  
Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate  
Calculations**

*With Independent Accountant's Report Thereon*

For the period of January 1, 2019 through  
December 31, 2019



**MYERS AND  
STAUFFER**  
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS



# Table of Contents

- Table of Contents ..... 1
- Independent Accountant’s Report ..... 2
- Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the Period Ending December 31, 2019 ..... 3
- Adjusted Underwriting Gain for the Period Ending December 31, 2019 ..... 4
- Schedule of Adjustments and Comments for the Period Ending December 31, 2019 ..... 5



## Independent Accountant's Report

Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services  
Richmond, Virginia

We have examined the accompanying Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations of Anthem Healthkeepers, Inc. (Anthem) related to the Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus Program (CCC Plus) for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. Anthem's management is responsible for presenting the Medical Loss Ratio and Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations in accordance with the criteria set forth in the CCC Plus contract and Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) federal guidance (criteria). This criteria was used to prepare the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations based on our examination.

Our examination was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require that we plan and perform the examination to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations are in accordance with the criteria, in all material respects. An examination involves performing procedures to obtain evidence about the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations. The nature, timing, and extent of the procedures selected depend on our judgment, including an assessment of the risk of material misstatement of the Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the evidence we obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We are required to be independent and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with relevant ethical requirements related to our engagement.

The accompanying Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations were prepared for the purpose of complying with the criteria, and is not intended to be a complete presentation in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

In our opinion, the above referenced accompanying Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio and Adjusted Underwriting Gain Rebate Calculations are presented in accordance with the above referenced criteria, in all material respects, for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. The Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) Percentage Achieved exceeds the minimum requirement of eighty-five percent (85%) and the Adjusted Underwriting Gain Percentage Achieved does not exceed the maximum requirement of three percent (3%).

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services and Anthem and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Myers and Stauffer LC  
Glen Allen, Virginia  
January 25, 2023



## Adjusted Medical Loss Ratio for the Period Ending December 31, 2019

Line #	Revenue or Expense	Reported Amounts	Adjustment Amounts	Adjusted Amounts
<b>Medical Loss Ratio Numerator</b>				
1.1	Claims	\$1,240,672,437	\$70,419,841	\$1,311,092,278
1.2	Improving health care quality expenses	\$38,492,772	\$(1,671,553)	\$36,821,219
1.3	<b>Total Adjusted MLR Numerator</b>	<b>\$1,279,165,209</b>	<b>\$68,748,288</b>	<b>\$1,347,913,497</b>
<b>Medical Loss Ratio Denominator</b>				
2.1	Revenue	\$1,359,247,112	\$88,521,061	\$1,447,768,173
2.2	Federal and State taxes and licensing or regulatory fees	\$11,237,709	\$0	\$11,237,709
2.3	<b>Total Adjusted MLR Denominator</b>	<b>\$1,348,009,403</b>	<b>\$88,521,061</b>	<b>\$1,436,530,464</b>
<b>Credibility Adjustment</b>				
3.1	Member Months to determine credibility	731,357	0	731,357
3.2	Credibility adjustment	0.0%		0.0%
<b>MLR Calculation</b>				
4.1	Unadjusted MLR	94.9%		93.8%
4.2	Credibility adjustment	0.0%		0.0%
4.3	<b>Adjusted MLR</b>	<b>94.9%</b>		<b>93.8%</b>
<b>Remittance Calculation</b>				
5.1	Is plan membership above the minimum credibility value? (Y/N)	Y		Y
5.2	MLR Standard	85.0%		85.0%
5.3	Adjusted MLR	94.9%		93.8%
5.4	MLR denominator	\$1,348,009,403		\$1,436,530,464
5.5	<b>Remittance amount due to State for Coverage Year</b>	<b>\$0</b>		<b>\$0</b>



## Adjusted Underwriting Gain for the Period Ending December 31, 2019

Line #	Revenue or Expense	Reported Amounts	Adjustment Amounts	Adjusted Amounts
<b>Medical Loss Ratio Denominator</b>				
1.1	Revenue	\$1,359,247,112	\$88,521,061	\$1,447,768,173
1.2	Federal and State taxes and licensing or regulatory fees	\$11,237,709	\$0	\$11,237,709
1.3	<b>Total Adjusted Underwriting Gain Denominator</b>	<b>\$1,348,009,403</b>	<b>\$88,521,061</b>	<b>\$1,436,530,464</b>
<b>Medical Expenses</b>				
2.1	Claims	\$1,240,672,437	\$70,419,841	\$1,311,092,278
2.2	Improving health care quality expenses	\$38,492,772	\$(1,671,553)	\$36,821,219
2.3	<b>Total Adjusted Underwriting Gain Claims Expenses</b>	<b>\$1,279,165,209</b>	<b>\$68,748,288</b>	<b>\$1,347,913,497</b>
<b>Non-Claims Costs</b>				
3.1	Administrative Expenses	\$41,210,866	\$23,999,469	\$65,210,335
3.2	Less: Unallowable Expenses	\$(3,007,437)	\$0	\$(3,007,437)
3.3	<b>Allowable Administrative Expenses</b>	<b>\$38,203,429</b>	<b>\$23,999,469</b>	<b>\$62,202,898</b>
<b>Underwriting Gain</b>				
4.1	Underwriting Gain \$	\$30,640,766		\$26,414,069
4.1	Less: Remittance Amount Due to State for Coverage Year	\$0		\$0
4.2	Adjusted Underwriting Gain \$	\$30,640,766		\$26,414,069
4.3	<b>Underwriting Gain %</b>	<b>2.3%</b>		<b>1.8%</b>
<b>Underwriting Gain Remittance Calculation</b>				
5.1	Member Month Requirement Met?	Y		Y
5.2	At least 12 months contract experience at the beginning of the Contract Year?	Y		Y
5.3	Percent to Remit	0.0%		0.0%
5.4	<b>Amount to Remit</b>	<b>\$0</b>		<b>\$0</b>



## Schedule of Adjustments and Comments for the Period Ending December 31, 2019

During our examination we noted certain matters involving costs, that in our determination did not meet the definitions of allowable medical expenses and other operational matters that are presented for your consideration.

### **Adjustment #1 – To adjust revenues to agree with state data.**

The health plan reported revenue amounts that did not reflect all payments received for its members applicable to the covered dates of service for the reporting period. Revenue was adjusted per the state's data to reflect all payments, including capitation payments, maternity kick payments, Rx reinsurance payments, and performance withhold payments. The revenue reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(f)(2) and 45 CFR § 158.130.

Proposed MLR Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
2.1	Revenues	\$(4,226,696)

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
1.1	Revenues	\$(4,226,696)

### **Adjustment #2 – To include directed payments in the MLR calculation.**

The MLR Report did not reflect directed payments in the numerator nor the denominator of the calculation. It was determined the Managed Care contracts refer to 42 CFR § 438.6(c) in speaking to directed payments related to eastern Virginia/Tidewater, State University teaching hospital physicians, and private acute care; and therefore should be included in the MLR calculation. Premium revenue and incurred claims were adjusted to include the payments and associated expense per state data. The revenue and claims reporting requirements are addressed in the Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) Requirements, the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(e)(2), CFR § 438.8(f)(2), and 45 CFR § 158.130.



## SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND COMMENTS

Proposed MLR Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
1.1	Claims	\$92,747,757
2.1	Revenue	\$92,747,757

Proposed Underwriting Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
1.1	Revenue	\$92,747,757
2.1	Claims	\$92,747,757

### Adjustment #3 – To adjust pharmacy expenses related to Ingenio Rx to actual cost incurred.

The health plan reported expenses for pharmacy services arranged by Ingenio Rx, a related party. Ingenio Rx contracts with CaremarkPCS Health, LLC (CVS) to administer claims and passes those CVS costs through to Anthem. Ingenio Rx pays CVS an overall amount greater than the amount that CVS pays to the pharmacy providers for the covered drugs of Anthem members. This practice is referred to as spread pricing in the industry. During the examination, it was determined that spread pricing was present within the medical claims expense. Since spread pricing is not included as an incurred cost for members of the Virginia Medicaid Program, the expense was adjusted to actual claims cost utilizing supporting documentation provided by Ingenio Rx/CVS.

The third party requirements are addressed in CMS MLR Guidance issued 7/18/11 (Q and A #19), 5/13/11 (Q and A #12), and 2/10/12 (Q and A #20). CMS Guidance states that “an issuer may only include as reimbursement for clinical services (incurred claims) the amount that the vendor actually pays the medical provider or supplier for providing covered clinical services or supplies to enrollees”. Question #12 recognizes items for inclusion in the non-claims cost component. Additionally, the third party reporting requirements are also stated in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(k)(3), 45 CFR 158.140(b)(3)(ii), CMCS Informational Bulletin: Medicaid Prescription Spread Pricing 05/15/2019, and CMCS Informational Bulletin: Medicaid Managed Care FAQ – Medical Loss Ratio 06/05/2020.

Proposed MLR Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
1.1	Claims	\$(2,870,944)



## SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND COMMENTS

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
2.1	Claims	\$(2,870,944)
3.1	Administrative Expenses	\$2,870,944

### **Adjustment #4 – To adjust pharmacy expenses related to Express Scripts to actual cost incurred.**

The health plan reported expenses for pharmacy services arranged by Express Scripts. The health plan pays their Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM) an overall amount greater than the amount that their PBM pays to the pharmacy providers for the covered drugs of Anthem members. This practice is referred to as spread pricing in the industry. The spread pricing difference may be considered “Other non-claims cost.” During the examination, it was determined that spread pricing was present within the medical claims expense. Since spread pricing is not included as an incurred cost for members of the Virginia Medicaid Program, the expense was adjusted to actual claims cost utilizing supporting documentation provided by the PBM.

The third party requirements are addressed in CMS MLR Guidance issued 7/18/11 (Q and A #19), 5/13/11 (Q and A #12), and 2/10/12 (Q and A #20). CMS Guidance states that “an issuer may only include as reimbursement for clinical services (incurred claims) the amount that the vendor actually pays the medical provider or supplier for providing covered clinical services or supplies to enrollees”. Question #12 recognizes items for inclusion in the non-claims cost component. Additionally, the third party reporting requirements are also stated in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(k)(3), 45 CFR 158.140(b)(3)(ii), CMCS Informational Bulletin: Medicaid Prescription Spread Pricing 05/15/2019, and CMCS Informational Bulletin: Medicaid Managed Care FAQ – Medical Loss Ratio 06/05/2020.

Proposed MLR Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
1.1	Claims	\$(19,456,972)

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
2.1	Claims	\$(19,456,972)
3.1	Administrative Expenses	\$19,456,972





## SCHEDULE OF ADJUSTMENTS AND COMMENTS

### Adjustment #5 – To remove non-allowable HCQI expenses.

The health plan reported Healthcare Quality Improvement Expenses (HCQI) based on an analysis of whole cost centers that they determined to be HCQI. During the examination, it was noted that several of the cost centers included in HCQI had non-qualifying expenses that did not meet the definitions of HCQI for MLR reporting purposes. Amounts were found at the cost center level, account level, and within the salaries review of job descriptions. The proposed adjustment is to remove non-qualifying HCQI expenses from the MLR calculation and to reclassify these expenses to non-claims administrative expenses within the underwriting gain calculation. The HCQI reporting requirements are addressed in the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule 42 CFR § 438.8(e)(3).

Proposed MLR Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
1.2	Improving health care quality expenses	\$(1,671,553)

Proposed Underwriting Gain Adjustment		
Line #	Line Description	Amount
2.2	Improving health care quality expenses	\$(1,671,553)
3.1	Administrative Expenses	\$1,671,553



September 17, 2021

Julie Pierce, Dir Fin Acctg/Rptg/Analysis Financial Accounting - Medicaid  
 HealthKeepers, Inc.  
 4425 Corporation Lane  
 Virginia Beach, VA 23462

Dear Ms. Pierce:

Please acknowledge whether you accept or disagree with our proposed adjustments summarized below and applicable to our examination of HealthKeepers, Inc.'s CCC Plus MLR and Underwriting Gain rebate calculations for the period of January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019. Also, please explain any disagreement you may have with the proposed issues.

**Please provide your response by September 24, 2021.**

**HealthKeepers, Inc. CCC Plus  
 January 1, 2019 through December 31, 2019**

Adjustment	MCO's Response	
1. To adjust revenues to agree with state data.	Accept _____x	Disagree _____
2. To include directed payments in the MLR calculation.	Accept _____x	Disagree _____
3. To adjust pharmacy expenses related to Ingenio Rx to actual cost incurred.	Accept _____	Disagree _____x
4. To adjust pharmacy expenses related to Express Scripts to actual cost incurred.	Accept _____	Disagree _____x
5. To remove non-allowable HCQI expenses.	Accept _____x	Disagree _____

Acknowledged by:  
 HealthKeepers, Inc.

Julie L Pierce  
 Officer or other Authorized Person

9/24/21  
 Date

Anthem disagrees with Myers and Stauffer's interpretation of the MLR & UW Gain programs treatment of these pharmacy expenses from either Pharmacy Benefit Manager, CVS (10/1/2019 & Forward) or Express Scripts Inc (9/30/2019 & Prior).

The pharmacy expenses should be treated consistently between the capitation development and financial reporting. DMAS has included these expenses as medical costs in the development of the capitation premium and financial reporting up until SFY21 rating period. The MCOs agree to operate under a contract with these known parameters and this retroactive change would be in conflict with that agreement. DMAS has not changed any of their financial templates nor instructions to reflect a change in the treatment of these expenses. Only starting in the SFY21 contract period have these expenses been reclassified into administrative when developing the capitation rates, a clear recognition of a collective and agreed change under the contract that had not been made prior to SFY21.

42 CFR 438.8 does not prescribe the method for calculating remittances, but rather state MLR remittances would be dependent on the requirements in state contracts. CMS released clarifications on May 15, 2019 that stated these expenses were not allowed as benefit expenses for contracts starting on or after July 1, 2018 when reporting to CMS. However this was later clarified when CMS released more guidance on June 5, 2020 in the CMCS Informational Bulletin (CIB), [Medicaid Managed Care Frequently Asked Questions \(FAQs\) –Medical Loss Ratio](#). CMS discusses third-party vendors (PBM/spread) and notes that the applicability of this specific policy is dependent on the requirements in the state contracts. This guidance is not a directive to require remittances or make retrospective changes to existing contracts. CMS encourages states to clarify this requirement with plans on a prospective basis to ensure they have the necessary data for future MLR Reporting. DMAS has not changed their state MLR requirements and the MCOs have continued to operate and report consistent with state instruction.

October 16, 2020

## By Electronic Mail

Chris Gordon, Chief Financial Officer  
Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services  
[chris.gordon@dmas.virginia.gov](mailto:chris.gordon@dmas.virginia.gov)

### **Re: Proposed Accounting Treatment of PBM Spread in MLR under HealthKeepers, Inc. for Anthem HealthKeepers Plus Virginia MCO Contracts**

Mr. Gordon:

We represent and write this letter on behalf of our client, HealthKeepers, Inc. for Anthem HealthKeepers Plus Virginia (“Anthem”), to address the retroactive treatment proposed in Myers & Stauffer (“M&S”) draft audit findings to the Virginia Department of Medical Assistance Services (“DMAS”) of Anthem’s Pharmacy Benefit Manager (“PBM”) spread for the purposes of the calculation of Medical Loss Ratio (MLR) under Anthem’s Virginia MCO Medicaid contracts during the 2017-2020 time period.

As you know, Anthem has served as an MCO Medicaid Contractor with the Commonwealth of Virginia under the previous Medallion 3.0 and FAMIS programs and currently under Medallion 4.0 and Commonwealth Coordinated Care Plus (CCC Plus) during 2017-2020, and Anthem proudly continues to provide MCO services to Virginia Medicaid recipients today. This letter states Anthem’s position on what it believes is the proper accounting treatment of PBM spread for MLR calculation purposes under Anthem’s MCO Contracts during the relevant contract time periods based on the terms of these Contracts, the continuous and transparent course of conduct, and the mutual understanding between Anthem and DMAS regarding the PBM spread accounting issue.

Until SFY 2021, Anthem and DMAS consistently had treated PBM spread as a medical benefit expense under Anthem’s Virginia MCO contracts for MLR purposes. As you know, PBM spread refers to expenses an MCO pays to PBMs with whom the MCO contracts to manage prescription drug benefits for plan members that the PBM does pay to pharmacies. All of Anthem’s encounter submissions and financial reporting clearly demonstrated how Anthem treated and accounted for its PBM spread expenses. Each of Anthem’s Virginia MCO contracts expressly reference 42 C.F.R. § 438.8 as the definition by which the MLR should be calculated. Specifically, § 438.8 instructs that States “must ensure, through its contracts starting on or after July 1, 2017,” that each MCO calculate and report a MLR to CMS in accordance with § 438.8. The regulation does not, however, specify or require that MCOs and States include any contractual language in their MCO Contracts regarding how the MLR is to be calculated generally, and certainly not with respect to the treatment of PBM spread.

Prior to May, 2019, there were no discussions between Anthem and DMAS about whether PBM spread, nor similarly positioned costs under arrangements with ancillary providers such as transportation companies, should be included as a medical benefit expense for MLR calculation purposes under Anthem's VA MCO Contracts. Prior to any specific direction from CMS, it was common practice for MCOs to include all PBM and ancillary provider costs as medical benefit expenses unless the State specifically instructed the MCO to do otherwise.

On May 15, 2019, CMS issued clarifications providing that CMS had intended the spread paid to a PBM and ancillary providers to be excluded from medical benefit expenses when calculating MLR for MCO Medicaid contracts starting on or after July 1, 2017. Neither at that time, nor since, has DMAS provided Anthem with any communication indicating that Anthem would be required to change or revise the MLR Rebate filings or MLR calculations it previously had submitted to DMAS under the VA MCO Contracts. Indeed, Anthem would not have expected any such retroactive revision obligation because such a retroactive change to the PBM spread and MLR calculations would materially impact the capitated rates DMAS was obligated by Contract, Virginia law and Federal law to pay Anthem for those prior contract periods. In addition, a retroactive change to the PBM spread and MLR calculations of this magnitude would undoubtedly affect the actuarial soundness of the capitated rates DMAS was obligated to pay Anthem under the VA MCO Contracts as well as under Federal law. *See, e.g.*, 42 C.F.R. § 438.4(c) ("Capitation rates for MCOs...must be reviewed and approved by CMS as actuarially sound"); 42 CFR § 438.4(a) ("Actuarially sound capitation rates are projected to provide for all reasonable, appropriate, and attainable costs that are required under the terms of the contract and for the operation of the MCO for the time period and the population covered under the terms of the contract, and such capitation rates are developed in accordance with the requirements in paragraph 438.4(b)"); 42 C.F.R. § 438.6(c)(2) ("All contract arrangements that direct the MCO's... expenditures...must be developed in accordance with § 438.4, the standards specified in § 438.5, generally accepted actuarial principles and practices, and have written approval prior to implementation").

As an example, since CMS issued its May 15, 2019 Clarification, Virginia made several rate changes and increases, but none of them altered the treatment of PBM spread as a medical benefit expense for MLR calculation purposes. *See* 2019 Midyear CCC+ (7/1/19); FY20 Medallion 4.0 (7/1/19); 1H20 CCC+ (1/1/20).

On November 18, 2019, you met with representatives of Anthem including Jennie Reynolds, President of Anthem HealthKeepers Plus Virginia; Aimee Dailey VP Finance Medicaid, Anthem; and Kate Tottle, VP and Chief Actuary – Medicaid, Anthem. During that meeting, you recognized and discussed with Anthem the disconnect between the contractual treatment of certain provider expenses and CMS' MLR regulatory guidance, the MCO capitation rates and the outcomes of various differing interpretations of MLR calculations. During that meeting, you acknowledged that DMAS had not taken a position on the issue of inclusion of PBM spread or other ancillary provider expenses within the MLR calculation, and you agreed you would follow up to ascertain and determine what DMAS' position would be on this issue in the future. After that meeting, Anthem confirmed with you that absent receipt of any specific instruction from DMAS to the contrary, Anthem would continue to follow its consistent practice of including PBM spread and similarly positioned ancillary provider expenses within medical benefit expenses when filing its MLR rebate and related underwriting calculations under its VA MCO Contracts.

Consistent with Anthem's discussions with you, on November 1, 2019, Anthem submitted to DMAS: (1) Anthem's FAMIS MLR and Underwriting Gain calculations for the July 1, 2017 through November 30, 2018 contract period; and (2) Anthem's Medallion 3.0 MLR and Underwriting Gain calculations for the July 1, 2017 through November 30, 2018 contract period. Subsequently, on December 1, 2019, Anthem submitted to DMAS Anthem's CCC Plus MLR and Underwriting Gain calculations for the January 1 through December 2018 contract period. In all of these submissions, Anthem consistently included PBM spread and similarly positioned ancillary provider costs within medical benefit expenses for purposes of the MLR rebate and related MLR calculations. Although the reporting instructions for these submissions provide for a post-submission review by DMAS and an MCO response, DMAS did not take any exception to the PBM spread accounting treatment included within Anthem's submissions. Moreover, subsequent to these November/December, 2019 submissions, DMAS has neither objected to Anthem's treatment of PBM spread for purposes of the MLR calculation, nor otherwise indicated that the State disagreed in any way with Anthem's MLR Rebate or related calculations, including, but not limited to, the inclusion of PBM spread as a medical benefit expense.

On June 5, 2020, CMS issued new guidance in the CMCS Informational Bulletin (CIB), *Medicaid Managed Care Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) –Medical Loss Ratio*. This CMS Bulletin provided the States with explicit guidance on the treatment of "Third-Party Vendors (PBM/spread)" clarifying CMS' policy that PBM spread expenses should be considered "non-claim administrative expenses." CMS expressly emphasized in the Bulletin, however, that "***the applicability of this specific policy is dependent on the requirements in state contracts. This guidance is not a directive to require remittances or make retrospective changes to existing contracts. CMS encourages states to clarify this requirement with plans on a prospective basis to ensure they have the necessary data for future MLR reporting.***" (emphasis added). CMS' guidance was consistent with 42 C.F.R. § 438.8 which does not prescribe the method for calculating MLR remittances, but instead makes them dependent on the terms of the MCO contracts with the States.

Consistent with CMS' policy guidance, effective July 1, 2020, the Virginia Legislature passed and implemented a specific prohibition of spread pricing in State MCO Medicaid contracts. Following this new State requirement and CMS' policy guidance, for the FY21 CCC Plus+ (7/1/20) contract period, and for the FY21 Medallion 4.0 (7/1/20) contract period, the changes to the contract specifically addressed PBM spread in the rates. For the first time through these contract changes, the parties agreed that PBM spread would be excluded from the medical components of the rates where the State actuaries determined there was "excess" spread. These July, 2020 contract changes acknowledged that the new Virginia State law required the parties to make specific contract changes to address the new PBM spread limitations imposed by the Legislature, as the CMS guidance had directed. Even so, DMAS did not provide Anthem with any new or different financial templates or instructions to calculate MLR for any MCO contract for any prior or current contract periods.

There were further contract changes that occurred as a result of COVID-19 measures, which were all retroactive changes to the contract rates, until FY21, when such measures will be built into the rates. These COVID-19 related retroactive changes did not address any changes to the treatment of PBM spread or similarly positioned ancillary provider costs for any prior contract periods.

In the Fall of 2020, the State retained M&S to audit Anthem's MCO Medicaid contracts listed above. M&S concluded those audits on or about September 24, 2020. M&S' preliminary audit findings included a recommendation that DMAS retroactively re-class PBM spread expenses from prior contract years as an administrative, non-medical benefit expense for use in MLR calculations for those prior contract years. Anthem timely submitted a response to the M&S preliminary audit findings on September 18, 2020 stating Anthem's "disagreement that any type of spread expense associated with a subcontracted vendor benefit expenses should be re-classed as an administrative expense out of a benefit expense for use in the MLR & UW Gain calculations." Anthem explained that the retroactive PBM spread re-classification treatment proposed by M&S was not required by CMS regulations or Virginia law and would be inconsistent with the terms of the parties' MCO contracts. Indeed, the retroactive re-classification change M&S has proposed would fundamentally conflict with the terms of Anthem's contracts with DMAS during the prior years under which Anthem undisputedly was not required to treat PBM or ancillary provider spread expenses as non-medical benefit administrative expenses. M&S' proposed retroactive re-classification also would run counter to CMS' guidance suggesting that such accounting changes be made prospectively. Moreover, the proposed retroactive application of CMS' guidance would deprive MCOs of the ability to adjust their compensation for PBM services in a manner consistent with the revised accounting treatment, including compensation for quality related services that may otherwise be included in the PBM spread, but were not required to be defined at the time the VA MCO Contracts were executed.

Anthem further explained to DMAS that Anthem had transparently and consistently reported and treated PBM spread, in all encounter submissions, MLR calculations and financial reporting, as included within medical benefit expenses for MLR calculation purposes on all of Anthem's VA MCO contracts, during all contract periods prior to the SFY 2021 rating period. Anthem did so with DMAS' knowledge and consistent with DMAS' guidelines. Indeed, Anthem was consistently clear in its MLR reporting and candid in its direct discussions with you regarding the accounting treatment of PBM spread. In fact, Anthem discussed these issues with you directly on multiple occasions and you instructed Anthem to continue reporting the PBM spread as medical benefit expenses for these contract periods. Moreover, at no time did you or DMAS ever instruct Anthem to change the treatment of PBM spread for MLR calculation purposes for any prior contract periods. Therefore, Anthem submits that it would be unfair and inappropriate to require Anthem retroactively to reclassify these PBM spread expenses for prior contract periods.

In addition to not being required by law or permitted under the parties' MCO contracts, the unprecedented retroactive expense reclassification M&S proposed unquestionably would have a negative material impact on the capitated rates DMAS was obligated to pay Anthem for each of those prior contract years. DMAS has factored into the capitated rates for SFY21 the impact of the change in accounting treatment of PBM spread expenses for MLR calculation purposes, but such changes clearly were not considered or contemplated when the capitated rates were established by actuaries for the prior contract years. Accordingly, any such proposed retroactive reclassification of the magnitude proposed by M&S necessarily would require DMAS to re-determine, and CMS to approve, the capitated rates paid during those contract years to comply with Federal and contractual actuarial soundness requirements.

Chris Gordon, Chief Financial Officer  
October 16, 2020  
Page 5

ReedSmith

For the foregoing reasons, Anthem respectfully requests that DMAS refrain from making an official or final determination whether DMAS should follow M&S' audit findings until after DMAS had an opportunity to carefully review the chronology and course of conduct between the parties and Anthem's position regarding the proper treatment of PBM spread and similarly positioned ancillary provider costs during the prior years, as set forth above. Anthem would be happy to discuss this matter with you further. Anthem is confident, however, that after you review and fully consider Anthem's position, you will agree that the retroactive expense reclassification proposed by M&S is not required by state or federal law, would be contrary to the parties' mutual understanding and course of conduct, and would be inconsistent with the terms of the parties' VA MCO Contracts.

Sincerely,

*Lawrence S. Sher*

Lawrence S. Sher





# COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

## *Department of Medical Assistance Services*

CHERYL J. ROBERTS  
DIRECTOR

SUITE 1300  
600 EAST BROAD STREET  
RICHMOND, VA 23219  
804/786-7933  
804/343-0634 (TDD)  
[www.dmas.virginia.gov](http://www.dmas.virginia.gov)

December 15, 2022

Christine Jordan, Director, VA Medicaid Finance  
Anthem Healthkeepers Plus

Dear Christine,

Re: Treatment of PBM Spread in Calculating MLR

This notification is in response to Anthem's request that the Department of Medical Assistance Services (DMAS) refrain from making a final determination on the inclusion of spread-pricing within Pharmacy Benefit Manager (PBM) contracts within the Medical-Loss Ratio (MLR) calculation. This calculation is specific to Medallion 3 and FAMIS contract year dates from July 1, 2017, through November 30, 2018, and CCC Plus contract year beginning January 1, 2018, through December 31, 2018.

DMAS has reviewed the relevant contracts for the plans, the draft MLR calculations, audit reports prepared by Myers & Stauffer, relevant federal guidance issued by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), and the letter prepared by Reed Smith LLP dated October 16, 2020, on behalf of Anthem. The following points were considered in our review:

1. Section 12.11 of the Medallion 3 and FAMIS contracts specify that the Contractor shall be subject to a minimum MLR of eighty-five percent (85%) and that such MLR is required to be reported annually based on 42 CFR § 438.8, including any credibility adjustment.
2. Section 19.7 of the CCC Plus contract specifies that the Contractor shall be subject to a minimum MLR of eighty-five percent (85%) and that such MLR is required to be reported annually based on 42 CFR § 438.8, including any credibility adjustment.

3. Medallion 3 and FAMIS plans were required to report the contract year 2018 MLR amounts to DMAS by October 31, 2019.
4. CMS issued technical guidance CCIIO 2011-004, dated July 18, 2011, regarding the Medical Loss Ratio Interim Final Rule. Question 19 – *“How should an issuer report amounts paid to third party vendors who pay others to provide clinical services to enrollees and who perform network development, administrative functions, claims processing, and utilization management?”* [states] “In general, an issuer may only include as reimbursement for clinical services (incurred claims) the amount that the vendor actually pays the medical provider or supplier for providing covered clinical services or supplies to enrollees.” Further, the answer also states, “For example, when a pharmacy benefit manager (PBM) pays a retail pharmacy one amount for prescription drugs covered by the plan and charges the issuer a higher amount (the retail spread), the issuer may only claim the amounts paid by the PBM to the retail pharmacy as incurred claims.”
5. On May 6, 2016, the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule was published in the federal register. On page 27522, CMS explains that under 42 C.F.R. § 438.8(e)(2)(v), incurred claims included in the numerator of the MLR must exclude non-claim costs such as amounts paid to third party vendors for network development, administrative fees, claims processing, and utilization management. The Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule MLR reporting requirement was effective beginning July 1, 2017, for Medallion 3, beginning July 1, 2018, for FAMIS, and beginning January 1, 2018, for CCC Plus.
6. On May 15, 2019, CMS issued an Informational Bulletin on the subject of Medical Loss Ratio Requirements Related to Third Party Vendors. The informational bulletin states that “In general, Medicaid requirements for managed care plans to account for expenditures by third-party vendors under subcontract follow the approach used to account for third-party expenditures in the MLR calculations for health insurance issuers subject to the requirements in 45 CFR Part 158.” The statement references the answer to Question #19 in the CCIIO Technical Guidance CCIIO 2011 – 004 thereby requiring Medicaid Managed Care Plans to exclude PBM spread pricing from incurred claims for purposes of reporting.

Based on the above review and findings, spread pricing is not an incurred claim in calculating the MLR and any remittance due must reflect that determination. DMAS has concluded that the MSLC audit findings for PBM spread pricing costs included in the MLR audit results are valid for both Medallion 3 and CCC Plus contract years. Therefore, Anthem is required to remit to DMAS \$8,713,396 as an MLR refund for the above-mentioned Medallion 3 contract year. Because the Medicaid Managed Care Final Rule did not apply to FAMIS for the 2018 contract year, we will contact MSLC instructing them to revise the FAMIS audit report to exclude the spread pricing

adjustment. Therefore, Anthem is only required to remit \$4,065,170 as a refund for the 2018 FAMIS contract year.

Sincerely,

*Timothy Merciez*

T. Nicholas Merciez  
Manager Provider Reimbursement

CC:  
Chris Gordon  
Jennie Reynolds  
Usha Koduru